

No. 14-0721

In the
Supreme Court of Texas

USAA TEXAS LLOYDS COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GAIL MENCHACA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Thirteenth Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi/Edinburg, Texas
Cause No. 13-13-00046-CV

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Jennifer Bruch Hogan
State Bar No. 03239100
jhogan@hoganfirm.com
Richard P. Hogan, Jr.
James C. Marrow
HOGAN & HOGAN
711 Louisiana, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77010
713.222.8800—telephone
713.222.8810—facsimile

November 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	xiii
REASONS NOT TO GRANT REVIEW	1
Jury findings supported by the evidence.	1
No conflict with precedent.	2
Settled statutory construction.	3
Jury charge waiver.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
Hurricane Ike strikes and Menchaca reports her claim.	6
USAA’s first inspection and confirmation of coverage.	8
USAA’s second inspection and confirmation of coverage.	11
Menchaca’s inspection.	12
USAA reaffirms the claim was covered and never denied.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Menchaca Obtained the Findings Necessary to Support Recovery as Prescribed by the Insurance Code.	18
A. The Legislature has established the requirements for recovery under Chapter 541.	18

1.	Breach of the insurance policy is not a statutory requirement.	19
2.	The jury charge tracked the statutory language.	20
B.	As a prevailing plaintiff, Menchaca is entitled to recover the “actual damages” that were “caused by” USAA’s deceptive act.	22
1.	As this Court has long-recognized, “actual damages” include policy benefits wrongfully withheld.	22
2.	Menchaca proved her loss of policy benefits was “caused by” USAA’s unreasonable investigation.	26
II.	The Court Should Not Adopt a Rule Barring Recovery that Evades Traditional Sufficiency Review.	32
A.	The Court should not impose requirements the Legislature could have imposed but did not.	32
B.	This Court’s precedents support the judgment.	34
1.	USAA confuses the distinct issues of coverage and breach.	35
2.	USAA misreads <i>Castañeda</i>	38
3.	The Court’s decision in <i>JAW</i> refutes USAA’s argument.	41
4.	The absence of coverage negates causation; the absence of a breach finding does not.	44
C.	USAA did not preserve its complaint.	47
III.	Alternatively, Even if Accepted, USAA’s Arguments Should Not Result in a Take-Nothing Judgment.	49
A.	The jury’s findings should be reconciled by giving effect to the more specific findings in Menchaca’s favor.	50
1.	If a breach-of-contract finding is necessary to recover under the Insurance Code, the jury findings are in apparent conflict.	50

2.	The jury’s specific findings in response to Questions 2 and 3 control over its more general answer to Question 1.	52
B.	In the alternative, adopting USAA’s proposed new rule would create a fatal, irreconcilable conflict in the jury’s findings that would require remand for a new trial.	53
C.	Alternatively, overruling longstanding precedents should result in a new trial in the interest of justice.	55
1.	<i>Vail, Twin City, and Waite Hill</i> accurately reflect current Texas law.	55
2.	Adopting USAA’s arguments would overhaul well-settled principles of insurance law and jury-charge practice.	57
	PRAYER	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 876 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. 1993).....	26
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Perry Equip. Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>Beltran v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 358 S.W.3d 263 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....	50
<i>Bender v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 600 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. 1980).....	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Boyles v. Kerr</i> , 855 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1993).....	58
<i>Bragg v. Hughes</i> , 53 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1932, no writ)	53
<i>C&R Transp., Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 406 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. 1966).....	45
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	34
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008).....	4
<i>Cruz v. Andrews Restoration, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. 2012).....	49
<i>Deese v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 P.2d 1265 (Ariz. 1992).....	2, 36
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....	33
<i>Felton v. Lovett</i> , 388 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2012).....	20

<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999).....	33
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Miles</i> , 141 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied).....	50, 51, 52, 54
<i>Gharda USA, Inc. v. Control Solutions, Inc.</i> , 464 S.W.3d 338 (Tex. 2015).....	29, 46
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. AFS/IBX</i> , 612 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>Grenwelge v. Shamrock Reconstructors, Inc.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. 1986).....	45
<i>Harris County Hosp. Dist. v. Tomball Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 283 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2009).....	33
<i>Harris County v. Patrick</i> , 636 S.W.2d 211 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1982, no writ)	52, 53
<i>Iloff v. Iloff</i> , 339 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2011).....	33
<i>In re A.V.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003).....	5, 47
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008).....	34
<i>In re Office of Att’y Gen.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013).....	33
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , MDL No. 2179, 2014 WL 5524268 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 2014)	56
<i>Indian Beach Prop. Owners’ Ass’n v. Linden</i> , 222 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)	54
<i>JAW the Pointe, L.L.C. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 460 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. 2015).....	passim

<i>Kish v. Van Note</i> , 692 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. 1985).....	22
<i>Lawson v. Lawson</i> , 828 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1992, writ denied).....	52, 53
<i>Little Rock Furniture Mfg. Co. v. Dunn</i> , 148 Tex. 197, 222 S.W.2d 985 (1949).....	54
<i>Mancorp, Inc. v. Culpepper</i> , 802 S.W.2d 226 (Tex. 1990).....	29
<i>Minn. Life Ins. Co. v. Vasquez</i> , 192 S.W.3d 774 (Tex. 2006).....	22
<i>Otis Spunkmeyer, Inc. v. Blakely</i> , 30 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, no pet.).....	51, 54
<i>Primo v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 455 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. filed)	38, 56
<i>Provident Am. Ins. Co. v. Castañeda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998).....	passim
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>Ritchie v. Rupe</i> , 443 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. 2014).....	4, 33, 34
<i>Rocor Int’l, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	26, 56
<i>Seay v. Hall</i> , 677 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1984).....	34
<i>Spencer v. Eagle Star Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1994).....	20, 52
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Beaston</i> , 907 S.W.2d 430 (Tex. 1995).....	23, 46

<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Page</i> , 315 S.W.3d 525 (Tex. 2010).....	xii, 3, 37
<i>Sterner v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 767 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1989).....	45
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012).....	18, 19, 22, 33
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000).....	58
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	17
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. AMJ Invs., LLC</i> , 447 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. dism’d)	56
<i>Vail v. Tex. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988).....	passim
<i>Waite Hill Servs., Inc. v. World Class Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. 1998).....	1, 23, 25, 55

Statutes

TEX. INS. CODE § 541.001	18
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.060(a)	16
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.060(a)(3).....	15
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.060(a)(7).....	19
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.151	passim
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.152	1, 22, 32
TEX. INS. CODE §541.060.....	19, 21

Other Authorities

COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX.,
Texas Pattern Jury Charges: Business, Consumer, Insurance & Employment
PJC 102.14 (2014).....21

COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX.,
Texas Pattern Jury Charges: Business, Consumer, Insurance & Employment
PJC 102.18 (2014).....21

COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX.,
Texas Pattern Jury Charges: Business, Consumer, Insurance & Employment
PJC 115.10 (2014).....57

COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX.,
Texas Pattern Jury Charges: Business, Consumer, Insurance & Employment
PJC 115.13 (2014)..... 26, 28, 57

MARK L. KINCAID & CHRISTOPHER W. MARTIN,
Texas Practice Guide Insurance Litigation (2013-2014 ed.) 55, 56

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a).....5

TEX. R. APP. P. 60.2(f)58

TEX. R. APP. P. 60.2(f)60.358

TEX. R. CIV. P. 279.....46
